Interest Cost on Defined Benefit Liability 10,264,359 4,878,210 8,018,394 3,112,955

15,484,590 12,230,618 11,810,011 9,476,878

12.2	 Principal Assumptions
Discount Rate 12.0% 19.0% 12.0% 19.0%
Salary Increment 10.0% 15.0% 10.0% 15.0%
Retirement Age 60 60 60 60
Mortality A 1967/70

 Mortality Table
A 1967/70

 Mortality Table
A 1967/70

 Mortality Table
A 1967/70

 Mortality Table

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity fund was carried out as at 31 March 2024 by Messrs. Actuarial and Management Consultants (Private)
Ltd., a firm of professional actuaries & valuation method used by the actuary to value the fund is the "Projected Unit Credit Method"
recommended by Sri Lanka accounting Standards - LKAS 19 (Employee Benefits).

12.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables
held constant in the employment benefit liability assessment of the Group.

Group Company
Increase/Decrease in

Discount Rate
Increase /Decrease in Salary

Increment
Sensitivity Effect on Employment

Benefit Obligation
Sensitivity Effect on Employment

Benefit Obligation
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(+1%) (4,045,916) (2,777,432) (3,314,333) (2,104,088)
(-1%) 4,503,701 3,056,683 3,664,892 2,301,015

(+1%) 4,886,572 3,388,808 4,012,031 2,572,327
(-1%) (4,454,231) (3,117,070) (3,679,769) (2,380,209)

128

VIDULLANKA PLC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024

13.	 REVENUE

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Power Generation - Local 561,639,279 588,135,895 341,456,056 235,752,886
Power Generation - Overseas 2,690,283,020 2,568,851,424 - -
Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) 1,896,126,523 - 1,896,126,523 -
Engineering, Consultancy and Project Management 50,806,019 76,340,741 - -
Plantation 352,787,822 579,942,486 - -
Solar 140,902,989 23,164,804 - -

5,692,545,652 3,836,435,350 2,237,582,579 235,752,886

14.	 PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE TAX

Group Company
Stated after Charging 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Included in Cost of Sales
Depreciation 360,262,327 330,122,958 56,389,720 21,501,001
Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity 2,571,851 1,556,775 805,164 604,800

Included in Administrative Expenses
Depreciation 30,813,870 41,359,758 16,747,748 13,008,433
Staff Costs (Include the following Costs) 279,711,768 198,101,395 231,903,453 156,656,626

Defined Benefit Plan Costs        - Gratuity 17,399,515 4,986,535 15,675,293 2,326,933
Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF, ETF, NSSF & Etc. 21,511,126 20,468,646 15,163,845 12,116,095

Auditors' Remunerations - Audit Fees 13,347,989 6,539,593 6,086,137 1,095,003
Impairment / Write- Off 45,136,265 75,926,365 42,350,000 23,454,769

15.	 FINANCE COST

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Finance Cost - Diminishing Musharakah/Ijarah/ Short
  Term Facilities 479,514,634 592,047,871 165,698,399 229,894,219
Finance Cost - Staff Loan IFRS 349,605 (104,428) 352,448 (108,206)
Finance Cost - Right of Use Asset IFRS 11,878,068 9,521,581 2,392,435 1,651,095

491,742,307 601,465,024 168,443,282 231,437,108

Notes to the Financial Statements

129

FINANCIAL REPORTS

16.	 FINANCE INCOME

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Profit from Mudarabah Savings Accounts 19,035,672 2,446,670 9,372,908 2,275,303
Finance Income - Staff Loan 377,577 11,583 265,552 7,805

19,413,249 2,458,253 9,638,460 2,283,108

17.	 OTHER INCOME AND GAINS / (LOSSES)

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Dividend Received - 97,500 922,674,967 641,007,867
Profit on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 8,264,483 1,652,648 6,964,483 1,099,264
Profit on Disposal of ROU Asset 11,098,565 - 9,648,565 -
Capital Gain/(Loss) on Quoted/Non Quoted Share Disposal 1,140,245 179,349 1,140,245 179,349
Other Income 178,377,889 12,165,590 24,058,942 9,077,434
Gain / (Loss) in Exchange Rate Fluctuations (21,673,794) (24,739,763) (3,693,620) 6,752,487

177,207,388 (10,644,676) 960,793,582 658,116,401

18.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Group Company
Amounts Used as Numerator 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Net Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders of the
  parent for Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.)

1,281,745,266 957,026,495 776,396,375 335,047,018

Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominator Nos Nos Nos Nos
Weighted Average No of Voting shares 871,315,960 866,176,982 871,315,960 866,176,982
Weighted Average No of Non Voting Shares 72,394,086 72,394,086 72,394,086 72,394,086

Weighted Average No of Total shares for Basic EPS Calculation 943,710,046 938,571,068 943,710,046 938,571,068

Earning Per Share- Basic 1.36 1.02 0.82 0.36
Earning Per Share- Diluted 1.36 1.02 0.82 0.36

130

VIDULLANKA PLC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024

19.	 DIVIDEND PAID AND PROPOSED

2024 2023
Rs. Rs.

Declared and Paid During the Year
1st Interim Dividend - 2023/24 Rs. 0.11 (2022/23 Rs.0.10) 103,808,105 94,801,064
2nd Interim Dividend - 2023/24 Rs. 0.25 ( 2022/23 Rs.0.10) 235,927,512 94,085,381

339,735,617 188,886,445

20.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Group Company
Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance
Cash and Bank Balances 698,018,574 539,558,534 284,133,636 315,265,255
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents For the Purpose of Cash
  Flows Statement 698,018,574 539,558,534 284,133,636 315,265,255

21.	 LEASE LIABILITY

21.1	 Lease Liability

Group Repayable
Within 1 Year

Repayable
After 1 Year

2024
Total

Repayable
Within 1 Year

Repayable
After 1 Year

2023
Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Leases other than
  Motor Vehicles 10,532,057 80,939,737 91,471,794 1,483,641 69,487,000 70,970,641
Ijarah Leases (Motor
  Vehicles) (21.1.1) 5,784,494 5,526,997 11,311,491 6,414,460 11,237,183 17,651,643

16,316,551 86,466,734 102,783,285 7,898,101 80,724,183 88,622,284

Balance As at
 01.04.2023 Additions Repayments

Balance As at
 31.03.2024

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Leases other than Motor Vehicles (21.1) 70,970,641 35,208,905 (14,707,752) 91,471,794
Ijarah Leases (Motor Vehicles) (21.1.1) 17,651,643 - (6,340,152) 11,311,491

88,622,284 35,208,905 (21,047,904) 102,783,285

Notes to the Financial Statements

131

FINANCIAL REPORTS

21.1.1	Ijarah Leases (Motor Vehicle)
As at

01.04.2023
Facilities

 Obtained
Repayments As at

31.03.2024
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Hatton National Bank PLC 7,956,286 - (1,833,460) 6,122,826
Amana Bank PLC 817,395 - (817,395) -
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC 8,877,962 - (3,689,297) 5,188,665

17,651,643 - (6,340,152) 11,311,491

Gross Liability 22,998,179 12,648,746
Finance Charges Allocated to Future Periods (5,346,536) (1,337,255)
Net Liability 17,651,643 11,311,491

21.2	 Lease Liability -Company

Repayable
Within 1 Year

Repayable
After 1 Year

2024
Total

Repayable
Within 1 Year

Repayable
After 1 Year

2023
Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Leases other than
  Motor Vehicles 560,701 31,374,731 31,935,432 374,935 15,123,301 15,498,236
Ijarah Leases (Motor
  Vehicles) (21.2.1) 3,327,002 4,437,163 7,764,165 1,173,632 1,641,340 2,814,972

3,887,703 35,811,894 39,699,597 1,548,567 16,764,641 18,313,208

Balance As at
 01.04.2023

Additions Transferred on
Amalgamation

Repayments Balance As at
 31.03.2024

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Leases other than Motor Vehicles (21.2) 15,498,236 - 16,568,352 (131,156) 31,935,432
Ijarah Leases (Motor Vehicles) (21.2.1) 2,814,972 - 6,598,880 (1,649,687) 7,764,165

18,313,208 - 23,167,232 (1,780,843) 39,699,597

21.2.1	Ijarah Leases (Motor Vehicle)
As at 01.04.2023 Facilities Transferred on